an @-@7 company

Mr. Jeff DeRouen
Executive Director

Kentucky Public Service Commission AUG 812000
211 Sower Boulevard o 1 U
Frankfort, KY 40602 PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

August 31, 2010

RE: AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR THE SIX-MONTH
BILLING PERIOD ENDING APRIL 30, 2010
CASE NO. 2010-00241

Dear Mr. DeRouen:

In preparation for the technical conference scheduled in this proceeding,
Kentucky Utilities Company discovered an error in the Direct Testimony and
Data Responses. Please find enclosed and accept for filing the original and ten
(10) copies of the affected pages with revisions shown in highlight.

Should you have any questions concerning the enclosed, please contact me at
your convenience.

Sincerely,

Robert M. Conroy

Enclosures

cc: Parties of Record

11

Kentucky Utilities Company
State Regulation and Rates
220 West Main Street

PO Box 32010

Louisville, Kentucky 40232
WWW.eon-us.com

Robert M. Conroy

Director - Rates

T 502-627-3324

F 502-627-3213
robert.conroy @eon-us.com


http://www.eon-us.com

VERIFICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
) SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )
The undersigned, Robert M. Conroy, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he
is Director - Rates for E.ON U.S. Services, Inc., and that he has personal knowledge of

the matters set forth in the foregoing testimony, and that the answers contained therein

are true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge and belief.

o ()

Robert M. Conroy

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County

and State, this Sl day of (,\ \A/Suy(” 2010.

\ )
Do \ ey sman)
Notary Public \S ]> 10

My Commission Expires:

Nrcenbier 4 201




[\

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

21

22

Revision filed on August 31, 2010
Insert in Direct Testimony to replace this page

Has the Commission recently approved changes to KU’s ECR Compliance Plan?
Yes. In Case No. 2009-00197, the Commission approved KU’s 2009 ECR
Compliance Plan that included six new projects and associated operation and
maintenance costs and amended the 2006 Plan to include operation and maintenance
costs associated with the Air Quality Control System equipment for Trimble County
Unit 2 (Project 23). Pursuant to the Commission’s December 23, 2009 Order, KU
began including the approved projects in the monthly filing for the December 2009
expense month that was billed in February 2010.

Are there any changes or adjustments in Rate Base from the originally filed
expense months?

During the period under review, there were no changes to Rate Base from the
originally filed billing period as summarized in KU’s response to the Commission
Staff’s Request for Information, Question No. 1. In addition, there were no changes
identified as a result of preparing responses to the requests for information in this
review.

Are there any changes necessary to the jurisdictional revenue requirement
(E(m))?

Yes. Adjustments to E(m) are necessary for compliance with the Commission’s
Order in Case No. 2000-00439 to reflect the actual changes in the overall rate of
return on capitalization that is used in the determination of the return on
environmental rate base. The changes in the actual cost of long term debt and capital

structure resulted in a decrease to cumulative E(m) of $728,316. The details of and



10

11

12

13

14

18

19

20

21

22

23

Revision filed on August 31, 2010
Insert in Direct Testimony to replace this page

already included as revenue in Column 12 of the October 2009 and November 2009
expense months.

As a result of the operation of the environmental surcharge during the billing
period under review, is an adjustment to the revenue requirement necessary?
Yes. KU experienced a cumulative under-recovery of $4,490,571 for the billing
period ending April 30, 2010. KU’s response to Question No. 2 of the Commission
Staff’s Request for Information shows the calculation of the $4,490,571 cumulative
under-recovery. However, KU 1is adjusting this under-recovery position for a
correction made outside of the review period in this proceeding that affected the
February 2010 expense month. A $3,931,660 prior period adjustment was included
in the April 2010 expense month filing submitted to the Commission on May 17,
2010. The net under-recovery position which KU is requesting in this proceeding is
$577,091. Therefore, an adjustment to the revenue requirement is necessary to
reconcile the collection of past surcharge revenues with the actual cost for the billing
period under review.

Why is KU making the adjustment discussed above to the recovery position
contained in this review period?

In the April 2010 expense month filing submitted to the Commission on May 17,
2010, KU identified an error in the amount of ECR revenue collected through base
rates for the February 2010 expense month filing that resulted in an under-collection
for February 2010 expenses. The February 2010 expense month filing included
$16,950,373 as the amount collected through base rates; however, the correct amount

is $13,036,713 as shown in Column 10, page 2 of 3, of KU’s response to Question



10

11

12

13

Revision filed on August 31, 2010
Insert in Direct Testimony to replace this page

OVER/UNDER RECONCILIATION

Combined Over/Under Recovery (4,490,751)
Due to BESF Calculation Differences (840,943)
Due to use of BESF % (1,460,847)
Due to Change in ROR 728,316
Use of 12-Month Average Revenues 10,290,045
Due to Feb10 Expense Mo. Correction (3,913,660)
Transition Months (9,293,661)
Subtotal (4,490,751)

Unreconciled Difference -

Please explain the change in rate of return.

As previously stated, the cumulative impact of the revised rate of return resulted in a
decrease to the jurisdictional revenue requirement and an over-recovery of $728,316.
Please explain the components related to the BESF.

The use of the BESF only affects the first three months of the review period. As
discussed in prior review proceedings, one component is the result of a difference
between the calculation of the BESF in the previous 2-year review case and the
application of the BESF in the monthly filings. This component contributed to the
under-recovery in the amount of $840,943. In addition use of the BESF percentage to
estimate the amount collected through base rates resulted in an under-recovery of

$1,460,847.




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

Revision filed on August 31, 2010
Insert in Direct Testimony to replace this page

As shown in the summary table above and on page 3 of KU’s response to Question
No. 2 of the Commission Staff’s Request for Information, the under-recovery from
the transition period was $9,293,661 and as previously discussed, the error in the
February 2010 expense month resulted in an under-recovery of $3,913,000.

What kind of adjustment is KU proposing in this case as a result of the operation
of the environmental surcharge during the billing period?

KU is proposing that the net under-recovery position of $577,091 be recovered in one
month following the Commission’s Order in this proceeding. Specifically, KU
recommends that the Commission approve an increase to the Environmental
Surcharge Revenue Requirement of $577,091 for one month, beginning in the second
full billing month following the Commission’s Order in this proceeding. This method
is consistent with the method of implementing previous over- or under- recovery
positions in prior ECR review cases.

What is the bill impact on a residential customer for the proposed collection of
the under-recovery?

KU is proposing to collect the under-recovery of $577,091 in a one month period.
The inclusion of $577,091 in the determination of the ECR billing factor will increase
the billing factor by approximately 0.62%. For a residential customer using 1,000
kWh the ECR billing factor will increase by approximately $0.44 per month for one
month (using rates and adjustment clause factors in effect for the August 2010 billing
month).

What rate of return is KU proposing to use for all ECR Plans upon the

Commission’s Order in this proceeding?

11



11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Revision filed on August 31, 2010
Insert in Direct Testimony to replace this page

KU is recommending an overall rate of return on capital of 10.86%, including the

currently approved 10.63% return on equity and adjusted capitalization, to be used to

calculate the environmental surcharge. This is based on capitalization as of February

28, 2010 and the Commission’s Order of July 30, 2010 in Case No. 2009-00548.

What is your recommendation to the Commission in this case?

KU makes the following recommendations to the Commission in this case:

a) The Commission should approve the proposed increase to the Environmental
Surcharge Revenue Requirement of $577,091 for one month beginning in the
second full billing month following the Commission’s Order in this
proceeding;

b) The Commission should determine environmental surcharge amount for the
six-month billing period ending April 30, 2010 to be just and reasonable;

c) The Commission should approve the use of an overall rate of return on capital
of 10.86% using a return on equity of 10.63% beginning in the second full
billing month following the Commission’s Order in this proceeding.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes.

12



VERIFICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
) SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

The undersigned, Robert M. Conroy, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he
is Director - Rates for E.ON U.S. Services, Inc., and that he has personal knowledge of
the matters set forth in the responses for which he is identified as the witness, and the

answers contained therein are true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge

St~

Robert M. Conroy

and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County

and State, this 31> day of Q‘M,\ M;% 2010.
0

\JC“WWM \ L/j (SEAL)
Notary Public | )

My Commission Expires:

Nvedeen 8 201D




KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

Response to Information Requested in Appendix B of
Commission’s Order Dated July 13, 2010

REVISED Response filed August 31,2010
Case No. 2010-00241
Question No. 1

Witness: Robert M. Conroy / Shannon L. Charnas

Concerning the rate of return on the five amendments to the environmental
compliance plan, for the period under review, calculate any true-up adjustment
needed to recognize changes in KU’s cost of debt, preferred stock, accounts
receivable financing (if applicable), or changes in KU’s jurisdictional capital
structure. Include all assumptions and other supporting documentation used to
make this calculation. Any true-up adjustment is to be included in the
determination of the over- or under-recovery of the surcharge for the
corresponding billing period under review.

Please see the REVISED Page 2 of the original attachment. Page 2 of the original
attachment contained an error in the Rate of Return as Revised that resulted in an
error in the calculation of the Jurisdictional True-up Adjustment.



Kentucky Utilities Company

REVISED Attachment to Response to Question No. 1

Overall Rate of Return True-up Adjustment - Revised Rate of Return Page2of3
Impact on Calculated E(m) Conroy
O] ) €)] (C)] &) ©® Q)] ® )
Jurisdictional
Billing  Expense Rate of Return  Rate of Returnas  Change in Rate of Allocation, ES  Jursidictional True
Month Month as Filed Revised Return Rate Base as Revised True-up Adjustment Form 1.10 up Adjustment
4)-3) (5)*(6)/12 (D> (8

Nov-09 Sep-09 11 12% 10.93% -0 19% 1,286,590,705 (203,710) 87 86% (178,980)
Dec-09 Oct-09 11.12% 10.93% -0.19% 1,297,196,155 (205,389) 87.44% (179,592)
Jan-10 Nov-09 1112% 10.93% -0.19% 1,305,616,597 (206,723) 85 53% (176,810)
Feb-10 Dec-09 11.00% 10.93% -0.07% 1,317,124,291 (76,832) 83.85% (64,424)
Mar-10 Jan-10 11.00% 10.93% -007% 1,322,992,882 (77,175) 84.36% (65,104)
Apr-10 Feb-10 11.00% 10.93% -0.07% 1,330,252,270 77,598) 81.71% (63,405)
(847,427) (728,316)
Cumulative Impact of Changes in Rate of Return $ (847,427) $ (728,316)




A-2.

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

Response to Information Requested in Appendix B of
Commission’s Order Dated July 13, 2010

REVISED Response filed August 31, 2010
Case No. 2010-00241
Question No. 2

Witness: Robert M. Conroy

Prepare a summary schedule showing the calculation of Total E(m), Net Retail
E(m), and the surcharge factor for the expense months covered by the applicable
billing period. Include the two expense months subsequent to the billing period in
order to show the over- and under-recovery adjustments for the months included
in the billing period under review. The summary schedule is to incorporate all
corrections and revisions to the monthly surcharge filings KU has submitted
during the billing period under review. Include a calculation of any additional
over- or under-recovery amount KU believes needs to be recognized for the six-
month review. Include all supporting calculations and documentation for any such
additional over- or under-recovery.

Please see the REVISED attachment to this response for the summary schedule
and cumulative components which make up the net under-recovery. The original
attachment contained an error in the Rate of Return as Revised that resulted in an
error in the calculation of the Combined Total Over/(Under) Recovery.

For the period under review, KU experienced a cumulative under-recovery of
$4,490,751. However, KU is adjusting this under-recovery position for a
correction made outside of the review period that affected the February 2010
expense month as shown on page 2 of 3 on the attached schedule. The original
February 2010 expense month filing included an overstatement of the ECR
revenue collected through base rates, resulting in an under-recovery of
$3,913,660. The adjustment to correct the overstatement was shown as a prior
period adjustment in the April 2010 expense month filing and was recovered
through the June 2010 billing factor. Since the two months at issue are in
different six-month periods, KU included the adjustment in this review period to
avoid compounding the over/under recovery for its customers. The result is a net
under-recovery of $577,091 for the 6-month billing period under review.



SLO'I86'YS9 006'TLL'6S8'L

$96'¢SE el %IL18 TCI'ehe9l L9ty %601 9GE 7S 011 0LT'TSTOEEC'T 01-924
£69'29L°€1 9%9¢°8 £61°71€°91 £€6'€9T'Y %€6°01 LOV'6YT 011 788°C66'TCE L 01-uef
0L6'799°¢1 %58'€8 £26'96T°91 911°00€ Y %E6 0T 85£°09L'601 16T YTl LIE L 60-93Q
8ZL'ESY'El %568 1L9°€96°S 1 089°1L0Y %E6'01 £8£°108°801 L65°919'50€°T 60-AON
£6¥°0€6°¢1 %t L8 88%'1£6'G1 £61°911'y %601 089°660'801 SS1'961°L6C'1 60100
000'7L8°E1 %98°L8 1£0°16L°G1 YEETLOY %E6°01 T68'S1T'LOT SOL'065°98C'1 60-dog
(L) +(9) oriuiod §3 () +(p) « () 00z uog s /(D) 00'C w0y Sg
MIIASY SIY] Ul PISIASY SV [SIUSIWO)) (un)g [re1y oney (ung B0l (spasdoid pasiAy pasiay pasiAy se aseq a1y YIUuo
uonedojIV {1819y 25UBMO[]® JO Jau) Sewmay  se aseq 9Ivy AfYIUON asuadxyg

sasuadxg SuneiadQ Joarey

(8) (L) (9) (9 (y) (£) (D) (1)
Koauo) 0107 Areniqay ySnoxyy 6007 Joquuaydag sypuoly asuadxy 10§ 3gnpaydg Areunung
£J0 13%eg 103d€f Sunig 9S1eydang jeuondIpSHNp pue (w3 Jo uonLMIE)

7 "ON uonsang) 01 asuodsday 0y yudwpPeNVy qASIATA Auedwo)) sanip() Aonuddj




“JUnOWIE Pajly AjEUITLIO oYl WOY PISIADI SEM 0107 AIPrIqa.] U STy o5eg YEnomny patoaosa onudaTy ¥OF ML 17 AON.
01£00-6007 "ON 9587 Ul P ddi [op bay] 9nu2A5Y 241 01 PUOHISURA (1) UL 95UdAN3 6(20Q A it SunnSag I[N
(160°4L8) 0] puein
099'€16'€ Suigy Appuous pL1dy I pojy ucw osuada §14a4 01 HON3LO]
(15L°06¥Y) P16'019'9S 6LT'S¥9°CH £1L°9€0°C1 o] qug 959°E8L°98 GOB'6ET'TB
(617°81€'€) (££6'€98°D) 01-1dy £14°9€0°€1 %ITE 0ST'LY6'88 656'066°€ 1 +66°9€9 $96°E55°€1 01-694
(0L9°1F1°E) LLG'LSTTY 01N %901 Nocwomv.ww LFY'66E'FT 166959 £59'T9L'€Y of-uef
((TAR 72 090°LTFE1 01-624 %STTL 63L°€L0°88 081°096'+1 01T'S6TH 0L6T99°El 60-2Q
90¢'869°S [ 41 8EF'850'c o1-uef YeS6'El %1€ %9t°61 205'95'88 FPETIETT 917’859 8TLESY'EL 60-A0N
YIEELL 01897111 £LTSLTY 60220 %E0TI %iE's SbS L S56'TET'68 60L'385°F1 917’859 £61°0€6°E1 6010
(7L'656°0) LTI'IZT8 $19'16£°C 60-40N %0711 %lSS %lL91 $LO'PEL'68 LITTES L LIT'889 000 bLE'El 60-45g
€1 - (oD - () TR 1IN TR IPIONS PR SY -0 POl SV 01’1 usogd §3 1383
10 20§ wowamboy poay dfTuanag 60 2 0SS-80 ON 5B
(€n-@n-t) InUANTY
As24000) (19pUN)/40 SONUdATY sy pouag soey oseg Jopeg Fulpg (4SIN) (4s38) (4530) SINUDATY [y O ST HOUNO3 (w3 peoy luoN
[RI0] poUmIGmo sopey Suppng YOI aseg ySnony| Sung  ySnosg] pasoaoady Auop 101384 ofreyomg Jopeg sgmyamg so1eg 9dmyamg Sppuopy oSeiay  3g of suaunsnipy jie -1apu) 503 {w)g asundxg
PRIDACIY dnudAdd 43E T £l 1 aug oseq Aug wauny Suipnoup (w)g 1y pEIRY OF wRUAsAipY
anusaay YOI Appuop
() (€1 {1 () o1} (6) ®) W O] © () (€} {© )
Koiuo)y 0107 Arenagay q3noay) 6007 J2quadag sypuopy Isuadxy 10§ npayag Areumung
cjo 78y L0132, Suijtg 9810Y2ING [BUCHINPSLIAL PuE (W) JO uOREMIE)

7 "o uonsang) o3 suodsayf o JUSWYIENY ASIATY

Augdwro)) saniify ApPmuayy




REVISED Attachment to Response to Question No. 2

Page3 of 3
Conroy
Kentucky Utilities Company
Reconciliation of Combined Over/(Under) Recovery
Summary Schedule for Expense Months September 2009 through February 2010
) 2) 3) @ (5) (6) U} (8) ©)
Jurisdictional
Rate of Retum as Change in Rate of Impact of change Allocation,
Billing Month  Expense Month Rate of Return as Filed Revised Retum Rate Base as Revised in Rate of Retun ES Form 1 10 Jursidictional Impact
4)-3) (5 (6)/12 (UML)
Nov-09 Sep-09 1112% 10.93% -0 1% $1,286,590,705 203,710 87 86% 178,980
Dec-09 Oct-09 11 12% 10.93% -0 1% 1,297,196,155 205,389 8744% 179,592
Jan-10 Nov-09 11 12% 10.93% -0 1% 1,305,616,597 206,723 85 53% 176,810
Feb-10 Dec-09 11 00% 10.93% -007% 1,317,124,291 76,832 83 85% 64,424
Mar-10 Jan-10 11 00% 10.93% -007% 1,322,992,882 77175 84 36% 65,104
Apr-10 Feb-10 11060% 10.93% -007% 1,330,252,270 77,598 81 71% 63,405
Cumulative Impact of Changes in Rate of Return _$ 847427 $ 728,316
) (2) 3) @) (5) (6) 7 (8) (8] (10}
As filed BESF * Actual ECR As Filed Recalculated Recalc BESF * Recalculation BESF %
Base Rate Revenues Base Rates Base Rates BESF BESF Base Rates Difference Difference
(from ES Form 3 00)  (from ES Form 200)  (Q2, pg 2, Col 12) (from ES Form 1 00) 3 m (8) - (4) (5)-(8)
Nov-09 Sep-09 71.835,175 3,958,118 3,351,618 551% 520% 3,735,429 (222,689) {383,811)
Dec-09 Oct-09 91,427,506 5,037,656 4,235,223 551% 520% 4,754,230 (283,426) {519.007)
Jan-10 Nov-0% 108,008,979 5.951,295 5.058,438 551% 520% 5,616,467 (334,828) {558,029)
Feb-10 Dec-09 - - - - - -
Mar-10 Jan-10 - - - - - B
Apr-10 Feb-i0 - - - - - -
271,271,660 14,947,069 12,645,279 14,106,126 (840,943) {1,460,847)
Actual Base Rate Collections 12,645,279 Actual Base Rate Collections 12,645,279
(2,301,790) (1,460,847)
m (2) 3) “) %) ©) ) () ©)
Recovery Position Explanation - Over/(Under)
Combined Total Use of 12 Month ~ Correction to Transition Months -
Billing Expense Over/(Under) BESF Calculation Average Febl0 Expense ECR Rev collected
Month Month Recovery ROR True-up Differences Use of BESF % Revenues Month Filing through Base Rates
(Q2,pg 2, Col 14)
Nov-09 Sep-09 (2,959,472) 178,980 (222,689) (383,811) (2,531,952)
Dec-09 Oct-09 773,324 179,592 (283,426} (519,007) 1,396,165
Jan-10 Nov-09 5,698,406 176,810 (334,828) (558,029) 6,414,453
Feb-10 Dec-09 {1,543,120) 64,424 - - 2,627,679 4,235,223)
Mar-10 Jan-10 {3.141,670) 65,104 - - 1,851,663 {5,058,438)
Apri0 Feb-10 (3,318,219) 63,405 - - 532,036 (3,913,660)
(4,490,751) 728316 {840,943) {1,460,847) 10,290,045 {3.913,660) {9.293,661)
Febl0 Expense Mo Correction 3,913,660
Net Over/{Under) Recovery (577,091)
OVER/UNDER RECONCILIATION
Combined Over/(Under) Recovery (4,490,751)
Due to BESF Calculation Differences {840,943)
Due to use of BESF % {1,460,847)
Due to Change in ROR 728,316
Use of 12 Month Average Revenues 10,290,045
Due to Feb10 Expense Mo Correction (3,913,660)
Transition Months - ECR Revenue in Base Rates (9,293,661
Subtotal {4,490,751)
Unreconciled Difference -




KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

Response to Information Requested in Appendix B of
Commission’s Order Dated July 13, 2010

REVISED Response filed August 31,2010
Case No. 2010-00241
Question No. 6
Witness: Robert M. Conroy

Q-6. Provide the dollar impact the over-/under-recovery will have on the average
residential customer’s bill for the requested recovery period.

A-6. Based upon recovering the net under-recovered position of $577,091 over one
month, the ECR billing factor for a residential customer using 1,000 kWh will
increase by approximately $0.44 per month, using rates and adjustment clause
factors in effect for the August 2010 billing month.



